high-cost country reliant on solar PV. This case illustrates that a mixture of compressed hydrogen and ammonia
storage is deployed rather than battery storage to ensure a constant load to run the electrolyzer.

Fig. 6 | LCOH breakdown. Cost shown for scenario 1, cash constrained private.

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20

Sierra Leone
Liberia

Congo, Republic of
Gabon
Ghana
Guinea

Equatorial Guinea
Congo, Democratic Republic Of

Togo
Guinea-Bissau

Gambia
Ivory Coast

Benin
Mozambique

Angola
Nigeria
Tunisia

Tanzania
Cameroon

Sudan
Eritrea

Madagascar
Egypt

Senegal
Djibouti

South Africa
Kenya

Namibia
Mauritania

Algeria
Morocco

€/kg

18,0
16,3

15,5
15,2
14,9

14,4
13,2

12,8
12,4

11,8
11,1
11,0
10,9
10,7

10,1
10,1
10,0

9,5
9,4
9,2

8,1
6,9
6,6
6,5
6,3

5,9
5,5
5,3
5,1
5,1

19,0

Wind
Solar PV

NH3 storage

Reconversion

H2 storage

Shipping

Electrolyzer

Other

Battery

6

Fig. 7 | Sensitivity. Variation in least cost LCOH in €/kg green H2 shown for Mauritania when key inputs change
+/- 20% in each financing scenario where panel a shows scenario 1, b = scenario 2, c = scenario 3, and d =
scenario 4.

Fig. 8 | LCOH distribution by scenario. Depicts the same data as Figure 3 in the main text in a boxplot to show
exact min. and max. values.

0,0-0,6 0,60,40,2-0,2-0,4

Electrolyzer

Solar PV 0,0

-0,1

-0,5 0,5

0,1

Wind

-20%
+20%

a
-0,2 0,0 0,2 0,4-0,4

-0,4 0,4

0,1-0,1Electrolyzer

0,0Solar PV

Wind
-20%
+20%

b

-0,4 -0,2 0,0 0,2 0,4 0,6-0,6

Wind

0,1

-0,1

Electrolyzer

0,0Solar PV

0,4-0,5

-20%
+20%

c
0,0 0,2 0,30,1-0,1-0,3 -0,2

-0,1

0,0Solar PV

0,1

Wind -0,3 0,3

Electrolyzer

-20%
+20%

d

7

Table 1 | Key techno-economic parameters for GeoH2 model. All model values are in 2023 euros.

Parameter Component Ref Ref unit Ref Value Ref
Year

Model
Unit

Model Value

Capital cost PV system 2 $/MW 1,470,000 2020 €/MW 1,415,544
Capital cost Wind system 2 $/MW 1,489,000 2020 €/MW 1,529,568
Capital cost Battery  3 $/MWh 151,000 2022 €/MWh 151,089
Capital cost1 Electrolyzer 4 $/MWe 364,000 2019 €/MWe 382,084
Efficiency2 Electrolyzer 5 % 74 - % 74
Capital cost Hydrogen

compression
6 €/MW 130,000 2021 €/MW 148,505

Electricity
demand2

Hydrogen
compression

5 MWhe/
MWhH2

0.05  - MWhe/
MWhH2

0.05

Capital cost1 Ammonia
production

4 $/MWe 2,890,000 2018 €/MW 2,908,055

Specific
hydrogen
consumption2

Ammonia
production

5 MWhH2/M
WhNH3

0.88  - MWhH2/
MWhNH3

0.88

Specific
electricity
consumption2

Ammonia
production

5 MWhe/
MWhNH3

6.25  -  MWhe/
MWhNH3

6.25

Capital cost Battery
interface
output

5 $/MW 148,000 2021 €/MW 142,909

Capital cost Hydrogen
fuel cell

4 $/MWH2 $1,000,000 2017 €/MW 1,070,732

Efficiency* Hydrogen
fuel cell

5 MWhH2/
MWhe

0.5  - MWhH2/
MWhe

0.5

Capital cost Ammonia
storage

4 $/MWhNH

3
800 2019 €/MWhNH3 839.74

Capital cost Compressed
hydrogen
storage

7 €/MWhH2 21,700 2022 €/MWhH2 22,873

Maximum
capacity

Large
pipeline

8 tNH3/year 15,000,000 - tNH3/year 15,000,000

Minimum
capacity

Large
pipeline

8 tNH3/year 8,262,000 - tNH3/year 8,262,000

Minimum
capacity

Medium
pipeline

8 tNH3/year 1,775,000 - tNH3/year 1,775,000

Minimum
capacity

Small
pipeline

8 tNH3/year 500,000 - tNH3/year 500,000

Capex
constant

Large
pipeline

8 $/t/year/
100km

36.63 2021

€/t/year/
100km

36.43

Capex flow
coefficient

Large
pipeline

8 $/t2/year2

/
100km

-5.00E-07 2021

€/t2/year2/
100km

-4.83E-07

Capex
constant

Medium
pipeline

8 $/t/year/